
 

 

 Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held on Wednesday, 4 December 2024 at 7.30 pm in Penn Chamber, Three 
Rivers House, Rickmansworth, WD3 1RL. 
 
Members of the Licensing Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Harry Davies (Chair) Tony Humphreys (Vice-Chair) 
David Major 
Narinder Sian 
Andrew Scarth 
Andrea Fraser 
 

Debbie Morris 
Ciaran Reed 
Stephen Cox 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Tuesday, 26 November 2024 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

2.   MINUTES 
 
To confirm, as being a correct record, the minutes of the 
Licensing Committee, held on 12 June 2024, and for them to 
be signed by the Chair. 
 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

3.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure 
Rule 30 to be announced, together with the special 
circumstances that justify their consideration as a matter of 
urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of such items. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

5.   REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY 
 
The review of the ‘Statement of Gambling Principles and Policy 
(hereafter referred to as “the Policy”) is required at least every 
3 years, as set out within Section 349 of The Gambling Act 
2005 (“the Act”). 
 
Recommendation 
 

(Pages 7 - 144) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

It is recommended that Members agree to Option 1 or Option 2:  

Option 1: 

i) Agree the revised Policy found at Appendix B 
(this is a tracked document highlighting the 
amendments made to the current policy) and 
recommend that Full Council adopt the Policy with 
effect from 14 January 2025. 

ii) Recommend that Full Council adopt a ‘No Casino 
Resolution’ which will be inserted into the Policy 
and recommend that Full Council adopt the Policy 
with effect from 14 January 2025. 

OR 

Option 2:  

i) Agree the revised Policy found at Appendix B 
(this is a tracked document highlighting the 
amendments made to the current policy) and 
recommend Full Council adopt the Policy with 
effect from 14 January 2025.  

ii) Recommend that Full Council do not adopt a ‘No 
Casino Resolution’. 

That public access to the report be immediate. 

 
6.   OTHER BUSINESS - If approved under item 3 above   

 
 

7.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 If the Committee wishes to consider the 

remaining item in private, it will be appropriate 
for a resolution to be passed in the following 
terms:- 

 

 “that under Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined under paragraph X of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been decided 
by the Council that in all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 

 

 (Note:  If other confidential business is 
approved under item 3, it will also be 
necessary to specify the class of exempt or 
confidential information in the additional 
items.) 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

 
General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 

committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the 
Licensing Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
 
The meeting will be livestreamed and an audio recording of the meeting will be made. 

 
 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES 

Of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Wednesday, 12 June 2024 from 7.30  - 8.03 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillors Harry Davies (Chair), Councillor Tony Humphreys (Vice-Chair), Andrea Fraser, 
David Major and Narinder Sian. 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Lorna Fryer  Lead Licensing Officer 
Matthew Roberts Team Leader, Development Management 
Richard Ricks  Principal Litigation/Licensing Lawyer 
Sharon Keenlyside Interim Committee Officer 
 
LI6/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Stephen Cox, Rue Grewal, Raj Khiroya, Ciaran 
Reed and Andrew Scarth.  
 
Notifications 
 
The Chair read out the following statements: 
 
“We are in the pre-election period, formerly known as Purdah, for the general election on 4 
July. We are therefore in a heightened state of political sensitivity, and I kindly remind 
Members that they should avoid making political statements or comments which could 
potentially influence voters in the general election”. 
 
“Due to the Licensing Committee agenda being published late, as Chair of this meeting, I have 
agreed to take the agenda item as an urgent item”. 
 

LI7/23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair of the meeting. 
 

LI8/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of other business. 
 

LI9/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

LI10/23 REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY ‘STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2025 TO 2028’  
 
The Licensing Committee considered a report which set out the review of the gambling Policy 
‘Statement of Principles 2025 to 2028’. The report was presented by Matthew Roberts, Team 
Leader Development Management and Lorna Fryer, Lead Licensing Officer.  
 
The current policy was amended in 2021 and came into effect on 14 January 2022. A review 
of the policy was required every 3 years. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

The report sought to consult Members on the revised draft policy and minor variations after 
which a consultation exercise was proposed.  
 
The report also considered whether a ‘No Casino Resolution’ should be put in place after it 
had been removed in 2021 and if so, be included as part of any consultation exercise.  
 
The policy would go out to consultation after the upcoming General Election and following 
consultation, would be presented to Full Council.  
 
Officers explained that the Secretary of State provided which authorities would be permitted to 
issue the limited number of casino licenses and Three Rivers District Council (TRDC) was not 
one of the permitted authorities. However, this could change with future legislation. 
 
Members discussed the ‘No Casino Resolution’ in detail and whether it should be re-instated 
and added to the Policy. Members concluded that the Three Rivers borough was not the right 
area to have a casino due to the population demographic and large amounts of Green Belt 
land. With a change of government and policy, the borough may be vulnerable without a “No 
Casino Resolution” in place. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously):  
 

a) That the Policy be amended to include a recommendation to consider a “No 
Casino Resolution”. 

b) That the ‘No Casino Resolution’ would form part of the Policy consultation and 
seek wider opinion on the granting of such a resolution. 

c) That a six-week public consultation process on the revised Policy and the 
potential ‘No Casino Resolution’ would be commenced. 

d) Any response(s) to be circulated to all members of the committee with an officer 
response. 

e) The Head of Regulatory Services, in conjunction with the Lead Member, will use 
her discretion following any response(s) received to conclude whether the 
amended Policy attached to this report can be adopted by Full Council or return 
to a Licensing Committee. 

f) Consider adding a further review of the Policy to the Licensing Committee work 
programme in early 2025, subject to guidance/legislation changes. 

 
LI11/23 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Team Leader of Development Management advised that the ‘Statement of Gambling 
Principles and Policy’ and ‘No Casino Resolution’ amendment would be brought back to 
Committee following the public consultation. 
 
The Statement of Licensing Policy was due to expire in February 2026 and would be added to 
the 2025 Work Programme. 
 

LI12/23 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  
 
There was none. 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 6



 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 4 December 2024 
 

Review of Statement of Gambling Principles and Policy 

(DoF) 

PART I  

1 Summary 

1.1 The review of the ‘Statement of Gambling Principles and Policy (hereafter 
referred to as “the Policy”) is required at least every 3 years, as set out within 
Section 349 of The Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”).  

1.2 The current policy (Appendix A) was amended in 2021, came into force on 14 
January 2022 and can be used by Officers when exercising their functions under 
the Act until 13 January 2025.  

1.3 At the Licensing Committee on 12 June, members noted the minor variations to 
the Policy. Members also discussed whether a ‘No Casino Resolution’ should 
be re-instated within the Policy and requested that officers seek views on 
whether the council should adopt the resolution by Full Council. 

1.4 This report details the feedback from all comments received from the public 
consultation exercise which took place between 19 July until 30 August.  

1.5 The Policy must come into force by 14 January 2025 otherwise the Council will 
be unable to exercise its function under the Act.  

2 Details 

2.1 The Gambling Act 2005, which fully came into force on 1 September 2007 
introduced a new regime for commercial gambling to be conducted by the 
Gambling Commission and by Licensing Authorities depending on the matter to 
be licensed.  

2.2 In exercising its functions under the Act the Council must have regard to the 
three licensing objectives which are set out in Section 1 of the Act, namely:  

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and  

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

2.3 Under the Act (section 349) it states that a Licensing Authority shall, before each 
period of three years, prepare and publish a Statement of Principles. The Policy 
forms the Licensing Authority’s mandate for managing local gambling provision 
(evidence led) and sets out how the Licensing Authority views the local risk 
environment. The Policy is considered the primary vehicle for setting out the 
Licensing Authority’s approach to regulation having taken into account local 
circumstances, by ensuring that operators have sufficient awareness and 
understanding of the relevant Licensing Authority’s requirements and approach.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 5
[...]
nding online market. The number of active licensed premises 
increased from 148 (2015) to 156 (2020), but the impact of COVID-19 resulted 

Page 9



 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

in a number of permanent closures (active licensed premises were 144 in 2022). 
In 2021/22 (the most recent full year), online casino gross gambling yield was 
more than five times that of land-based casinos. 

4.6 By an Order in 2008 the Secretary of State provided which authorities would be 
permitted to issue the limited number of casino licences, Three Rivers District 
Council was not one of these and applicants are prohibited from applying for a 
new casino licence to this authority. 

4.7 Whilst the Secretary of State can increase the number of Casino Licences 
available by way of Order then, so long as this Authority did not bid for such 
additional licences and was not prescribed by an Order as an authority which 
could grant such licences, applicants would remain prohibited from making 
Casino applications to the Council unless there was an amendment to the 
Gambling Act itself. Consequently, there is currently no legal possibility of a 
licensed casino in Three Rivers. It is however possible that this position could 
change in the future and there are other Councils with No Casino Resolutions 
in place for this very reason. None of this of course prevents the Council making 
a new No Casino Resolution in the future if thought necessary but it is not 
recommended to re-introduce a No Casinos policy at this time. 

4.8 Notwithstanding the above, at the June Licensing Committee members resolved 
that the Policy be amended to include a recommendation to consider a ‘No 
Casino Resolution.’ Members concluded that given the population 
demographics of the district, the negative impacts gambling has on communities 
and to promote the licensing objectives, that subject to the consultation, that the 
Council should pass a ‘No Casino Resolution’. 

5 Consultation 

5.1 A public consultation on the revised policy took place for 6 weeks, in line with 
the requirements set out within section 349(3) of the Act. 

5.2 The consultation included: 

- A press notice displayed within the Watford Observer  

- Consulted the chief officer of police for the authority’s area  

- One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests 
of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area; and 

- One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests 
of person who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s 
functions under this Act  

- All premises in TRDC with a licence/permit issued under the Gambling Act 

- Revised Policy published on the Council’s website and circulated via social 
media platforms.  

5.3 The revised policy is contained at Appendix C (tracked changes at Appendix 
B etc) A full list of the consultees is set out within Appendix 1 of the revised 
Policy. 

5.4 As part of the consultation 7 responses were received. These included 
members of the public (all TRDC residents), Batchworth Parish Community 

Page 10



 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

Council, Public Health Services at Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) and 
Hertfordshire Safeguarding Children Partnership. 

5.5 All comments received as part of the consultation process are appended at 
Appendix E and Appendix F and are summarised below. 

5.6 Public comments: 

- No comments to make. 

- Moor Park Resident’s Association should be added to future consultations 

- Changes appear to be primarily cosmetic and non-substantive. I am 
opposed to any change that would allow any casino to be established and/or 
operated within the district. 

- I believe introducing a ‘no casino resolution is prudent and appropriate.’ 

- Fully agree with a no casino resolution 

- I see no reason to introduce a ‘no casino resolution’ at this present time as 
there is currently no legal possibility of a licenced casino in Three Rivers. 

5.7 Officers note the comments received and have nothing further to add.  

5.8 External agencies: 

5.9 The comments provided from Public Health Services at HCC advised that they 
recommend that the policy statement should also include that applications will 
be considered against the cumulative impact of applications locally to protect 
children and vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling. 
They also suggest that all the points noted within their response are included 
within the appropriate sections of the Gambling Statement of Principles.  

5.10 Officers have duly amended the draft Policy to include the above 
recommendations. 

5.11 Comments were also received by Hertfordshire Safeguarding Children 
Partnership emphasising the risks to children from gambling.  

6 Options and Reasons for Recommendations 

6.1 There are 3 options available for Members: 

Option 1:  

a) Agree the revised Policy found at Appendix B (this is a tracked document 
highlighting the amendments made to the current policy) and recommend 
that Full Council adopt the Policy, and; 

b) Recommend that Full Council pass a ‘No Casino Resolution’ (Appendix G) 
which will be inserted into the Policy and recommend that Full Council adopt 
the Policy. 

Option 2:  

i) Agree the revised Policy found at Appendix B (this is a tracked document 
highlighting the amendments made to the current policy), and;  

Page 11



 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

ii) Recommend that Full Council do not adopt a ‘No Casino Resolution’ and 
the Policy is amended to reflect this approach. 

Option 3: 

 Not to agree the minor amendments nor consider a “No Casino Resolution”. 
(see implications at section 10). 

7 Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 

7.1 The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policy and 
budgets. Costs associated with the consultation have been subsumed within 
existing licensing budgets.  

8 Equal Opportunities Implications 

8.1 An EQIA was completed and impacts to be mitigated through policy adoption. 

9 Impact Assessment 

9.1 There is no detrimental impact likely towards any protected group from 
introducing the Policy.  

10 Legal Implications  

10.1 The Act must be adhered to in this process as well as reference to the Gambling 
Commission’s Guidance to Local Authorities. 

10.2 If the draft Statement of Policy is not brought in to force in the time scales 
outlined above, the Council will not have a policy to work to under the Act. A 
Statement of Policy sets out the principles of the Council and its expectations in 
respect of applications and representations made in respect of those 
applications. The Policy gives general information on how the licensing process 
will be carried out and indicates the expectations of the Council in assisting it to 
make its judgements on individual applications, and in carrying out its 
enforcement role. The policy is therefore vital in the Council’s exercise of its 
powers under the Act. 

10.3 Option 3 has legal implications in that the Council may not be able to adopt the 
Policy prior to the current policy expiring. 

11 Financial Implications  

11.1 None specific. 

12 Community Safety Implications 

12.1 None specific.  

13 Public Health implications 

13.1 Officers note the comments received from Public Health Services at HCC and 
these changes have been incorporated into the draft Policy. 

14 Customer Services Centre Implications 

14.1 CSC staff will be made aware of the Policy once it comes into force. 

15 Communications and Website Implications 

Page 12

https://beta.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities/gla-part-1-general-guidance-on-the-role-and-responsibilities-of-licensing
https://beta.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities/gla-part-1-general-guidance-on-the-role-and-responsibilities-of-licensing


 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

15.1 If agreed the Policy will be displayed on the TRDC website and will be
[...]

statutory duty as 
the policy is 
required to be 
reviewed by 
January 2025. 

Treat. 8. 
 

  

16.3 The above risks are scored using the matrix below.  The Council has determined 
its aversion to risk and is prepared to tolerate risks where the combination of 
impact and likelihood scores 6 or less. 

 

 
Impact Score 

  
Likelihood Score 

4 (Catastrophic)  4 (Very Likely (≥80%)) 
3 (Critical)  3 (Likely (21-79%)) 
2 (Significant)  2 (Unlikely (6-20%)) 
1 (Marginal) 
 

 1 (Remote (≤5%)) 

16.4 In the officers’ opinion none of the new risks above, were they to come about, 
would seriously prejudice the achievement of the Strategic Plan and are 
therefore operational risks.  The effectiveness of the management of operational 
risks is reviewed by the Audit Committee annually. 

17 Recommendation 

17.1 It is recommended that Members agree to Option 1 or Option 2:  

Option 1: 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o

d
 

V
e

ry
  L

ik
e
ly

  --------------------------►
  R

e
m

o
te

 

Low 

4 

High 

8 

Very High 

12 

Very High 

16 

Low 

3 

Medium  

6 

High 

9 

Very High 

12 

Low 

2 

Low 

4 

Medium 

6 

High 

8 

Low 

1 

Low 

2 

Low 

3 

Low 

4 

Impact 
Low  --------------------------------------------------►  Unacceptable 

Page 14



 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

i) Agree the revised Policy found at Appendix B (this is a tracked document 
highlighting the amendments made to the current policy) and recommend 
that Full Council adopt the Policy with effect from 14 January 2025. 

ii) Recommend that Full Council adopt a ‘No Casino Resolution’ which will be 
inserted into the Policy and recommend that Full Council adopt the Policy 
with effect from 14 January 2025. 

OR 

Option 2:  

i) Agree the revised Policy found at Appendix B (this is a tracked document 
highlighting the amendments made to the current policy) and recommend 
Full Council adopt the Policy with effect from 14 January 2025.  

ii) Recommend that Full Council do not adopt a ‘No Casino Resolution’. 

 

That public access to the report be immediate. 

Committee Decision on Public Access:- 

1. Public access to report -  immediate 
2. Public access to report -  denied until (date): ..................... 
3. Public access to report -  Council agenda publication 
4. Public access to report -  denied until issue resolved (see future agenda) 
5. Public access to decision -  immediate or Council agenda publication 

 

Report prepared by: Lorna Fryer (Lead Licensing Officer) 

 
Data Quality 

Data sources: 

- Gambling Act 2005 

- Gambling (Licensing and Advertising) Act 2014 

- GamblingCommission.gov.uk 

- Institute of Licensing 

- High Stakes: Gambling Reform for the Digital Age 
(publishing.service.gov.uk) 

 

Data checked by: Matthew Roberts, Team Leader, Development Management 

Data rating: Tick  

1 Poor  

2 Sufficient  

3 High X 

 
Background Papers:  
 
High stakes: gambling reform for the digital age - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 

Page 15

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/17/contents
https://beta.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities/part-6-additional-information-to-be-made-available
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/644923b5814c6600128d0723/1286-HH-E02769112-Gambling_White_Paper_Book_Accessible1.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/644923b5814c6600128d0723/1286-HH-E02769112-Gambling_White_Paper_Book_Accessible1.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/high-stakes-gambling-reform-for-the-digital-age/high-stakes-gambling-reform-for-the-digital-age


 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

 
APPENDICES / ATTACHMENTS 
 
Appendix A: Current Statement of Gambling Principles and Policy 2022-2025 
 
Appendix B: Changes made to the draft Statement of Policy 2025-2028 
 
Appendix C: Clean version of draft Statement of Policy 2025-2028 
 
Appendix D: Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy – A Councillor’s guide 
 
Appendix E: Consultation 

Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Licensing Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Wednesday, 4 December 2024 from 7.30 pm  - 7.47 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors  
 
Harry Davies, Chair 
Tony Humphreys, Vice Chair 
David Major 
Narinder Sian 
Andrea Fraser 
Debbie Morris   
Ciaran Reed 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Lorna Curtis, Lead Licensing Officer 
Matthew Roberts, Development Management Team Leader 
Richard Ricks, Principal Litigation/Licensing Lawyer 
Anita Hibbs, Committee Officer 
 
  
LI13/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Scarth and Stephen Cox. 

 
LI14/24 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 12 June 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair of the meeting. 

 
LI15/24 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of other business. 

 
LI16/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
LI17/24 REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY  

 
The Development Management Team Leader introduced the report.  
 
Following the recommendation of the June Licensing Committee, members of the committee 
tasked officers to consult publicly on the amended policy which must be reviewed every 3 
years. In addition, the agreed resolution was that the consultation sought views on whether 
the council should adopt a “no casino resolution”.  
 



 

As the committee report sets out, 7 responses were received, which included from members 
of the public, Batchworth Community Council, Public Health Services at HCC and 
Hertfordshire Safeguarding Children Partnership. 
 
Officers were also made aware of errors within the policy at paragraphs 8.8.4, 8.10.3, 8.13.2, 
10.4.1 and 14.1. These will be amended prior to the adoption of the policy, if agreed.  
 
Only Full Council can formally adopt the policy and a “no casino resolution”. If agreed, Full 
Council on 10 December will consider the recommendation and a supplement will be provided 
for council asap. 
 
In response to questions raised regarding the cumulative impact assessment  in relation to 
gambling premises and whether this policy aspect is new, the officer clarified that the 
assessments have always been in place but due to the limited number of gambling 
establishments in the district a cumulative impact assessment is not necessary at the current 
time. Officers also confirmed that regular checks are conducted on these premises to ensure 
compliance, and address any reported issues. 
 
Members raised concerns about whether the consultation was tailored to reach out to 
disproportionately affected communities. The officer responded by referencing Appendix 1 of 
the policy, which lists consultees, including local groups that may be affected by gambling. 
 
The officer acknowledged that while there weren’t many responses, the consultation included 
various national trade associations and adjacent authorities, aligning with legislative 
requirements. 
 
Members pointed out that Sarratt Parish Council had not been included on the list of 
consultees and suggested that officers contact the parish council for clarification. Officers 
confirmed that Sarratt Parish Council were included in the consultation process. 
 
In response to questions around high profile events like the World Series of Poker at venues 
such as The Grove, the officer clarified that private casino events would fall under the 
Gambling Act and would not violate the ‘no casinos’ policy, which is applicable to businesses 
seeking to establish a casino in the district. 
 
Members expressed confusion regarding the categorise of gaming machines and sought 
clarification on their differences. The officer referred to Appendix 2 of the report that outlined 
the various categories of machines and explained that licensing officers can verify the 
categories and limits of machines based on their licenses. 
 
Members also addressed concerns regarding Moor Park Residents Association’s inclusion in 
the list of associations. The officer acknowledged the oversight and explained efforts made to 
inform residents through emails, local media and social media platforms. 
 
Members inquired about the potential for a company to establish a casino and the conditions 
under which the existing resolution could be broken. The officer explained that resolution 
prevents any applications for casinos and highlighted that any casino establishment must be 
approved by government (The Secretary of state). Furthermore, the resolution is required to 
be reviewed every three years, but the Council can reconsider the resolution any time if 
significant changes arise regarding the establishment of a casino. 
 
Members raised further concerns regarding the appropriateness of gambling establishments in 
semi-rural areas, emphasising that such locations may not suit the geographical context of the 
district. They highlighted the importance of considering community safety, particularly the 
protection of school children in these areas makes them unsuitable for gambling facilities. 
Additionally, Members mentioned the significant risks associated with gambling, particularly its 
potential to become addictive, and the severe consequences in can have on mental health, 
including the risk of suicide.  



 

 
Councillor Andrea Fraser moved Option 1 of the recommendation, seconded by Councillor 
Debbie Morris, that Members: 
 

i. Agree the revised Policy found at Appendix B (this is a tracked document highlighting 
the amendments made to the current policy) and recommend that Full Council adopt 
the Policy with effect from 14 January 2025. 

ii. Recommend that Full Council adopt a ‘No Casino Resolution’ which will be inserted 
into the Policy and recommend that Full Council adopt the Policy with effect from 14 
January 2025. 

 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being 7 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Members agree to: 
 
Option 1: 

i)      Agree the revised Policy found at Appendix B (this is a tracked document 
highlighting the amendments made to the current policy) and recommend 
that Full Council adopt the Policy with effect from 14 January 2025. 

ii)     Recommend that Full Council adopt a ‘No Casino Resolution’ which will be 
inserted into the Policy and recommend that Full Council adopt the Policy 
with effect from 14 January 2025. 

 
That public access to the report be immediate. 

 
LI18/24 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  

 
There was no other business. 

 
LI19/24 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Chair moved, duly seconded, the following motion: 
“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined under paragraph (X) of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has 
been decided by the Council that in all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.” 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


